
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

29 January 2018 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Tony Orgee 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Kevin Cuffley 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors David Bard, 

Ruth Betson, Grenville Chamberlain, Graham Cone, Jose Hales, Philippa Hart 
and Tumi Hawkins 

Quorum: 5 
 

 
There is a pre-meeting session at 5pm for members of the Committee only, to plan their 

lines of enquiry. 
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE, which 
will be held in the SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND FLOOR on TUESDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2018 
at 6.00 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Beverly Agass 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  If you have any 

specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to 
help you. 

 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 6 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 

November 2017 as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Public Questions    

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
5. Shared Waste Service Alternative Bin Collection Day Initial Project 

Review  
 7 - 20 

 
6. 2017-2018 Third Quarterly Position Statement on Finance, 

Performance and Risk  
 21 - 88 

 
7. Corporate Plan 2018   89 - 118 
 
8. Medium Term Financial Strategy, General Fund Budget 2018-19 

(including council tax setting), Housing Revenue Account Budget 
2018-19 (including housing rents), Capital Programme and Treasury 
Management Strategy  

 119 - 
318 

 
9. Work Programme   319 - 

332 
 
10. Monitoring the Executive    
 Scrutiny monitors are invited to report to the Committee regarding 

Portfolio Holder meetings attended since the last meeting and specifically 
raise any issues challenged and the result and/or issues where the 
Committee could add further value.  

 

   
11. To Note the Dates of Future Meetings    
 To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday 6 February 2018 

at 5pm.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 
members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to 
personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on.  In every 
case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must 
outweigh the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following 
statement will be proposed, seconded and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if present, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press 
and public will not be able to view it.  There will be an explanation on the website 
however as to why the information is exempt.   

   



 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressi
[...]
spended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 9 November 2017 at 5.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Tony Orgee – Chairman 
   
 
Councillors: David Bard Ruth Betson 
 Grenville Chamberlain Graham Cone 
 Jose Hales Philippa Hart 
 Anna Bradnam  

 
Councillors  Simon Edwards, Mark Howell and Lynda Harford were also in attendance. 
 
Officers: Victoria Wallace Democratic Services Officer 
 Jane Green 

Stephen Kelly 
Head of New Communities 
Joint Director of Planning and Economic 
Development 

 Mike Hill Health and Environmental Services Director 
 Richard May Policy and Performance Manager 
 Trevor Nicoll Head of Waste Resources 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kevin Cuffley and Tumi Hawkins. 

Councillor Anna Bradnam was present as a substitute for Councillor Hawkins. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Ruth Betson informed the committee that she was the Council’s champion of 

youth initiatives and Councillor Grenville Chamberlain informed the committee that he 
was the Chairman of the Caravan and Motorhome Club. 

  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 7th September 2017 were agreed as a correct 

record. 
  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 There were no public questions. 
  
5. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE 
 
 The Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development and the Head of New 

Communities, presented the Development Management Performance report. This 
updated the committee on performance and ongoing service improvements within the 
Development Management Service. Further to the information contained in the report, 
the committee was informed that in respect of the Department of Communities and Local 
Government (CLG) performance targets for speed of decision making, the service had 
maintained a position above designation. There was a risk of designation on appeal 
performance which was subject to the outcome of two outstanding appeals. The 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 9 November 2017 

committee was assured that despite the improvement in performance, the service was 
not becoming complacent with further work still to do. The Director emphasised that the 
Council was a competent authority with a competent planning service. 
 
The committee discussed the report: 

 Members asked how many five year land supply decisions were Planning Committee 
decisions which went against officer recommendations.  This data was not to hand at 
the meeting but would be provided to members following the meeting. 

 In response to a query regarding the classification of major and non major 
applications, members were informed that CLG considered anything above ten 
dwellings a major development. 

 The committee how many officer and committee decisions had become appeals and 
how many of these related to major and non major applications. This information was 
not available at the meeting but would be provided outside the meeting. The 
committee was informed that the vast majority of applications were dealt with by 
officer decisions. 

 The committee was informed that the department was analysing data of all officers’ 
caseloads, to enable better understanding of this in order to become more 
sophisticated in the way caseloads were managed. Members were informed that 
officers’ caseloads were within capacity. 


[...]
MME 
 
 Ermine Street Housing task and finish group 

A date for this group to meet would be arranged. Councillor Tony Orgee would also be a 
member of this group. 
 
Council credit card transactions task and finish group 
A task and finish group would be set up to look at the implications for the Council of the 
introduction of charges for the use of credit cards. The Chairman suggested that 
Councillors Tumi Hawkins and Kevin Cuffley form this group. 
 
Complaints about councillors 
In response to an issue raised by a resident, the Chairman proposed the set up of a task 
and finish group to look at the procedures around the handling of complaints against 
councillors. This was discussed by the committee and it was proposed that this be 
incorporated in the work of the member development task and finish group which was 
being chaired by Councillor Cone, as this was looking at councillor job roles, job 
descriptions and code of conduct. The Scrutiny and Overview Committee Chairman and 
Councillor Cone would discuss this further following the meeting. 
 
Future meetings 
The Director of Health and Environmental Services advised the committee that the 
shared services annual report would not be produced in time for the committee’s March 
2018 meeting. The Director of Health and Environmental Services advised that a quarter 
two update report could be provided in February or March for the 3C ICT and Legal 
services. The Chairman advised that the review of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
would be the priority of the committee’s February 2018 meeting. 
 
The committee agreed that it would not meet in April 2018 due to purdah. The Chairman 
requested a meeting be arranged to take place in March 2018, before the start of purdah 
on 26 March 2018. 

  
12. MONITORING THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 No updates were received from Scrutiny monitors. 
  
13. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The next meeting would take place on Tuesday 6th February 2018 at 6pm. 
  

  
The Meeting
[...]
liver 

business benefits identified in project initiation document 

 

P
age 117



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
 

 
  
REPORT TO: Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Cabinet  
6 February 2018 
7 February 2018 
 

EMT 11 January 2017 

LEAD OFFICER: Executive Director – Corporate Services  Julia Hovells, Business Manager / Principal Accountant  
 

 
Medium Term Financial Strategy, General Fund Budget 2018-19 (including council tax 
setting), Housing Revenue Account Budget 2018-19 (including housing rents), Capital 
Programme and Treasury Management Strategy 
  

Purpose 
 
1.1 Scrutiny and Cabinet are asked to consider and comment on the attached financial 

strategies and budgets prior to the report being presented to Council for approval on 
22 February 2018. 
 

1.2 As part of the 2018-19 budget process, the range of assumptions upon which the 
General fund (GF) and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Medium-Term Financial 
Strategies and HRA Business Plan were based have been reviewed in light of the 
latest information available, culminating in the preparation of the budget setting 
reports (BSRs).  

 
1.2  The BSRs provide an overview of the review of the key assumptions. They set out 

key parameters for the detailed recommendations and final budget proposals, and 
are the basis for the finalisation of the 2018/19 budgets. 
 

1.3 The resulting recommendations refer to the strategy outlined in the BSRs. 
 

1.4 The BSRs are presented to Cabinet and Council, to allow consideration, scrutiny and 
approval of revenue and capital expenditure and resources which form part of the GF 
and HRA budgets and proposals for the review of rents and service charges.  
 

1.5 This is a key decision because it results in the authority incurring expenditure which 
is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the Council’s 
budget and it was first published in the October Forward Plan. 
 
Recommendations 
 
 

1.6 The Scrutiny and Overview
[...]
t 

expectations; 

 Business rates appeals, which may be backdated to 2010, may significantly exceed the 

provision set aside for this purpose. In particular, claims for mandatory charitable relief 

in relation to NHS hospitals may adversely impact business rates income; 

 The business rates revaluation, which came into effect in April 2017, may reduce 

business rates receipts and increase the level of appeals; 

 The impact of 100%/75% business rates retention, coupled with any additional 

responsibilities handed down to the council at that time and the outcome of the Fair 

Funding Review, may create a net pressure on resources; 

 New legislation or changes to existing legislation may have budgetary impacts; and 

 Unforeseen capital expenditure may be required. 

Page 167



 

GF 39 
  

Section 25 Report 

Section 25 (s. 25) of the Local Government Act 2003 requires that the Chief Financial Officer 

(CFO) reports to the authority, when it is making the statutory calculations required to 

determine its council tax or precept, on the following: 

 

 The robustness of the estimates made for the purposes of the calculations, and 

 The adequacy of the proposed levels of financial reserves. 

This includes reporting and taking into account:  

 the key assumptions in the proposed budget and to give a view on the robustness of 

those assumptions; 

 the key risk areas in the budget and to assess the adequacy of the council’s reserves 

when reviewing the potential financial impact of these risk areas on the finances of the 

council; and 

 it should be accompanied by a reserves strategy 

This report has to be considered and approved by full council as part of the budget 

approval and council tax setting process. 

The majority of the material required to meet the requirements of the Act has been built 

into the key reports prepared throughout the corporate budget cycle, in particular: 

 

 MTFS 2017 

 The corporate plan and the budget reports to the 
[...]
 

 
 
 

 
Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder 
 
Dawn Graham, Benefits 
Manager 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 08 January 
2018) 
 

 
Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and Budget 
Setting report - General 
Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account 
 
Key 
 

 
Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee 
 
Cabinet 
 
Council 
 

 
06 February 2018 
 
 
07 February 2018 
 
22 February 2018 
 

 
 
 

 
Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder 
 
Suzy Brandes, Principal 
Accountant (General 
Fund & Projects),  
 
Caroline Ryba, Head of 
Finance 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 30 January 
2018) 
 
 
Report (publication 
expected 14 February 
2018) 
 

 
Quarterly Position 
Statement on Finance, 

 
Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee 

 
06 February 2018 
 

 
 
 

 
Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder 

 
Report (publication 
expected 29 January 

P
age 327



Key and non-key decisions expected to be made from 9 January 2018 
 

 

Decision to be made Decision Maker Date of Meeting Reason for Report to 
be considered in 
Private 

 

Portfolio Holder and 
Contact Officer 

Documents submitted 
to the decision maker 

 

Performance and Risk 
 
Non-Key 
 

 
 
Cabinet 
 

 
 
07 February 2018 
 

 
Richard May, Policy 
and Performance 
Manager,  
 
Suzy Brandes, Principal 
Accountant (General 
Fund & Projects) 
 

2018) 
 
Report (publication 
expected 30 January 
2018) 
 

 
Corporate Plan 
Priorities 
 
Non-Key 
 

 
Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee 
 
 
Cabinet 
 
 
 
Council 
 

 
06 February 2018 
 
 
 
07 February 2018 
 
 
 
22 February 2018 
 

 
 
 

 
Business and Customer 
Services Portfolio 
Holder 
 
Richard May, Policy 
and Performance 
Manager 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 29 January 
2018) 
 
Report (publication 
expected 30 January 
2018) 
 
Report (publication 
expected 14 February 
2018) 
 

 
Orchard Park 
Feasibility Study 
 
Key 
 

 
Cabinet 
 
 
 
 
 

 
07 February 2018 
 
 
 
2 February 2018 
 

 
By virtue of paragraph 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
[...]
5 Shared Waste Service Alternative Bin Collection Day Initial Project Review
	6 2017-2018 Third Quarterly Position Statement on Finance, Performance and Risk
	2 - Position Report Q3 Cabinet February 2018
	3 - APPENDIX A Corporate Plan Progess report Q3 Cabinet
	4 - Appendix B - Performance
	5 - Appendix C Finance
	6 - Appendix D Strategic Risk Register
	7 - Appendix E1 Strategic Gross Risk Matrix
	8 - Appendix E2 Strategic Net Risk Matrix

	7 Corporate Plan 2018
	Appendix A South Cambridgeshire Your Place, Our Plan 2018
	APP B FINAL presented to Cabinet 070218

	8 Medium Term Financial Strategy, General Fund Budget 2018-19 (including council tax setting), Housing Revenue Account Budget 2018-19 (including housing rents), Capital Programme and Treasury Management Strategy
	App 1 BSR 2018 18 02 06
	App 2 SCDC HRA BSR 2018-19 Scrutiny and Cabinet 18 02 06
	App 3 Capital strategy 18 02 06
	App 4 Treasury management strategy 18 02 06
	App 5 Financial administration (S25 report) 18 02 06
	App 6 CONFIDENTIAL ESH Business Plan Update - 2017-18 18 02 06

	9 Work Programme
	APP A Work programme 2017-18
	APP B - Scrutiny prioritisation tool
	App C - Notice of Key and Non Key Decisions January 2018




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Tuesday, 6 February 2018 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Tony Orgee – Chairman 
  Councillor Kevin Cuffley – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: David Bard Ruth Betson 
 Grenville Chamberlain Graham Cone 
 Jose Hales Philippa Hart 
 Tumi Hawkins  

 
Councillors Simon Edwards, Lynda Harford, Mark Howell, Peter Topping and Robert Turner were in 
attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Beverly Agass Chief Executive 
 Suzy Brandes Principal Accountant (General Fund & Projects) 
 Susan Gardner Craig Head of People and Organisational Development 
 Richard May Policy and Performance Manager 
 Trevor Nicoll Head of Waste Resources 
 Caroline Ryba Head of Finance 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 No apologies were received. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2017 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 There were no public questions. 
  
5. SHARED WASTE SERVICE ALTERNATIVE BIN COLLECTION DAY INITIAL 

PROJECT REVIEW 
 
 The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder presented this report, which reviewed the 

implementation of the Shared Waste Service Alternative Bin Collection Day project. 
 
Collection of cardboard 
Concern was expressed regarding missed collections of cardboard. The Head of Waste 
Services explained that cardboard left beside the bin should be collected, providing it 
was small enough to fit inside a wheeled bin. Instances of cardboard not being collected 
should be reported to the Council to ensure that errors were rectified. He also pointed 
out that the Council could provide an extra blue bin for households that required it. This 
was a better solution than continuously having to put out side waste. The Committee 
recommended that the Council be more proactive in communicating how it collected 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 6 February 2018 

cardboard side waste. 
 
Reducing waste 
It was suggested that the Council should reduce the number of plastic cups used at its 
offices, especially at its meeting to give the correct perception to the public. The Portfolio 
Holder explained that there was a complex debate about the virtues of paper as 
opposed to plastic cups. It was noted that the Council had recently changed the way in 
which it collected its office waste in an aim to increase its recycling rate. 
 
It was suggested that more could be done to encourage businesses, particularly those 
that used mail order, to reduce the amount of packaging. The Head of Waste Services 
explained that the Council was lobbying for this, but we were one voice in a larger 
national issue. 
 
Improving practice 
It was noted that the Council’s collection vehicles were equipped with CCTV cameras, 
which could be used for training purposes. For example, bins should be placed back 
where they were collected from and any instances of this not happening could be 
investigated. 
 
It had been reported that batteries were being mixed in with recycling, which caused 
contamination. The Portfolio Holder apologised for this, as the aim was to collect these 
separately. 
 
The Portfolio Holder reported that the operatives were gaining experience of rounds, 
which meant that cover could be provided in the event of staff sickness. 
 
In response to questioning the Head of Waste Services explained that there was no 
policy in place with regard to lying bins on their sides in windy weather, it was a 
judgement call for the operatives. 
 
Missed bins 
Whilst missed bin collections were responded to promptly, they should not have 
occurred in the first place. The Head of Waste Services explained that all missed 
collections were analysed to try and avoid repeats. If they were promptly reported then it 
was likely that a vehicle would only have to make a brief detour to collect it. Analysing 
the data could also identify instances of assisted collections being repeatedly missed. 
The aim was to avoid repeat errors as these cost the Council money and resources. 
 
Training 
The Head of Waste Services reported that operatives had recently received training, 
which covered health and safety and promoting mutual respect and dignity at work. This 
would help to improve the service. 
 
Overall performance 
The Portfolio Holder stated that the Council provided an excellent service, with the 
lowest collect rate recorded this year for a village in a single quarter was 99.4%. He 
explained that overall the Council collected 5 million bins a year and it was inevitable 
that some bins would be missed. A number of Committee members reported that they 
had not received any complaints. 
 
Export of recycling waste 
China had recently announced that they would no longer be accepting certain types of 
plastic for recycling. The Portfolio Holder explained that as the Council’s recycling was 
collected by Ameycespa, who disposed most of its waste locally, he was hopeful that the 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 6 February 2018 

announcement from China would not have a detrimental effect on the Council’s recycling 
rate. The Portfolio Holder offered to send this information to all councillors and put in on 
the Council’s website. 
 
The Committee recommended that communication be improved for residents through 
the website and parish councils through direct contact.  
 
The Committee thanked the Portfolio Holder and officers for a comprehensive report and 
presentation. The Committee NOTED the report. 

  
6. 2017-2018 THIRD QUARTERLY POSITION STATEMENT ON FINANCE, 

PERFORMANCE AND RISK 
 
 In the absence of the Business and Customer Services Portfolio Holder, the Finance 

and Staffing Portfolio Holder presented this report which provided the Committee with 
details of the Council’s performance at the end of the third quarter. 
 
Finance 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder advised that the variances between the 
working budgets and the forecasted figures were all within acceptable limits. 
 
Use of temporary accommodation 
Concern was expressed at the number of families in temporary Bed and Breakfast 
accommodation and their length of stay. The Portfolio Holder for Housing shared the 
Committee’s concerns. She explained that due an increase in demand for housing there 
had been an increase in the use of Bed and Breakfast accommodation. The longest a 
family had been housed in such temporary accommodation was six weeks. 
 
Concern was also expressed at the number of under 35s in temporary accommodation. 
It was noted that under Government guidance, single males under the age of 35 were 
not a priority for affordable housing. 
 
The Chairman expressed concern at the reference to the unpaid invoices regarding 
December’s figures for the amount spent on Bed and Breakfast accommodation. It was 
suggested that the total amount could be included in the comments field in future 
reports. 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder explained that the pressures on affordable housing were 
reflected nationally. The Council were looking at alternatives, such as building pre-
fabricated buildings for residents who required temporary accommodation. The Portfolio 
Holder for Finance and Staffing explained that the Council had set a £60,000 
contingency budget for this area and it had not yet proved necessary to use it. 
 
Risk Register 
The Leader explained that the Risk Register had been improved to make it a more 
dynamic document where risks were regularly reassessed. Member of the Committee 
considered each risk in turn and focussed on recent changes to the risk ratings. 
 
STR 2 Gypsy and Travellers 
Members of the Committee queried why the importance of this risk had been reduced 
before the Local Plan Inspector’s report had been received. 
 
STR 25 Risk of Designation as a Poorly Performing Planning Authority 
It was queried why both the gross and net risk had been reduced to 9. The Planning 
Portfolio Holder explained that whilst the number of appeals lost stood at 10.8%, which 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 6 February 2018 

was just above the 10% threshold, the majority of lost appeals related to the five year 
land supply. When this was taken into account the actual percentage of lost appeals was 
only 2%. In addition, the Local Plan was closer to adoption than had been the case 
when the major applications had been determined. The committee felt that the risk 
assessment should not be downgraded prior to receiving a letter from the Department of 
Communities and Local Government. 
 
 
STR 12 Shared Services Initiatives and STR 14 Access to Primary Care 
Members of the Committee questioned why the net risk rating had been reduced. The 
Leader shared Committee members concerns regarding the ability of the NHS to use 
Section 106 money to provide health care to new communities. The Housing Portfolio 
Holder stated that there were also issues regarding the County Council’s use of Section 
106 funds and it was important that the District Council were involved in these 
discussions. 
 
It was noted that the Mare Fen Bank was an earth bank designed to protect the nature 
reserve. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder thanked the Committee for their concerns 
regarding the Risk Register, which would be discussed at Cabinet. 
 
Minor amendments 
Members of the Committee identified typographical errors and requested financial 
appendices to be printed in larger size in future reports for clarity. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 

  
7. CORPORATE PLAN 2018 
 
 The Chief Executive introduced this report which highlighted what the Council was 

seeking to achieve in 2018/19. The Committee were invited to make recommendations 
to Cabinet. 
 
Members of the Committee made the following points: 

 It was important to receive feedback from residents, especially those moving in 
to new communities, as they could challenge pre-existing ideas. 

 It was acknowledged that the provision of broadband was led by the County 
Council. 97% of the District received broadband and so the aim of covering the 
remaining 3% could prove challenging. 

 Concern was expressed regarding the use of inspiring terms such as “Living 
Well”, without providing substance on how such a Strategic Aim would be 
delivered. 

 Concerns were expressed at how the NHS were going to deliver healthcare for 
villages that were expanding without using section 106 funds to build new 
facilities. 

 The Committee welcomed the format of the Corporate Plan. The snapshot on 
pages 101-2 of the agenda was praised, in particular how it highlighted that the 
Council no longer received any Revenue Support Grant funding from the 
Government. 

 
The Committee NOTED the Corporate Plan. 

  



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 6 February 2018 

8. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY, GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2018-19 
(INCLUDING COUNCIL TAX SETTING), HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET 
2018-19 (INCLUDING HOUSING RENTS), CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder presented the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy and explained that the Committee were being asked to consider the financial 
strategies and budgets prior to the report going to Cabinet and then Council.  
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder explained that for 2017/18 there had been real 
surprises from the Government, as expected the Local Government Settlement was £0. 
In fact the Government was in effect taxing the Council. It was noted that the Council 
were spending less and would have to continue to find extra savings or more ways of 
increasing income in the years ahead. 
 
Funding Greater Cambridge Partnership 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder explained that the amount of funding to the 
Greater Cambridge Partnership had been reduced, as the number of new homes built 
was less than expected, which meant a decrease in New Homes Bonus. 
 
Council Tax 
It was proposed that Council Tax be increased by £5 for a Band D property. The 
Committee accepted this proposal. The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder warned 
that the underlying Council Tax showed how much savings or additional income still had 
to be found.  
 
Reserves 
The Executive were currently recommending that the minimum reserves should remain 
at £2.5 million. This figure had been increased years ago from £1.5 million due to the 
financial uncertainty nationally. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder explained that whilst the five year Medium 
Term Financial Strategy showed the Council reaching the limit of its reserves, history 
had shown that either additional savings or additional income would be found to push 
this date further back. 
 
Ermine Street Housing Ltd 
The Committee welcomed the funds that had been brought in through Ermine Street 
Housing Ltd, but expressed concern that the Council was relying on this. The Finance 
and Staffing Portfolio Holder explained that the funds brought in for 2017/18 were higher 
than expected, but the Executive recognised the risks such as fluctuating interest rates 
and assured the Committee that the Council was not complacent. Ermine Street 
Housing Ltd had its own risk register. 
 
Business Rates 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder explained that Business Rate appeals could 
be backdated to 2010 and so could adversely affect the Council’s finances. The 
Business Rates revaluation, which came into effect in April 2017 could also reduce 
receipts. The implications of the Government’s Fair Funding Review was not yet known 
but it was likely to mean extra funding to the County Council at the expense of the 
Districts. 
 
Precautionary items 
It was noted that none of the precautionary items for 2017/18 had yet been spent. 
 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 6 February 2018 

Cost of planning appeals 
Whilst noting the costs of appeals, two members of the Committee stated it was money 
well spent as it defended local democracy and championed the views of local residents 
by forcing deeply unpopular proposed developments to appeal. The Finance and 
Staffing Portfolio Holder recognised the strength of feeling from councillors and local 
residents, but it was his duty to inform the Committee that planning appeals, on 
decisions made by the Planning Committee against the recommendation of the officer, 
had cost the Council £250,000. It was noted that the Planning Committee was made up 
of all parties and took non-political decisions. 
 
Local Plan 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder explained that the £750,000 cost of the Local 
Plan had been budgeted for. It was not known if this funding was sufficient to cover the 
entire cost of the Local Plan. It was noted that all planning authorities had to deal with 
changing definitions resulting from a Supreme Court ruling regarding the definition of 
sustainability and five year land supply. 
 
Cambridge – Milton Keynes – Oxford corridor 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder explained that the Leader had met with the 
Mayor of Cambridgeshire and Peterborough and the local MPs about this matter. Hope 
was expressed that the Council would ensure that it would be involved in discussions 
about the route. The committee hoped that the Council could influence the routing of the 
proposed rail line. 
 
Treasury Management 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder explained that the Council was enjoying a far 
higher level of return compared to other authorities and this was due to the loan to 
Ermine Street Housing Limited. 
 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
The Housing Portfolio Holder provided the Committee with an overview of the 
challenges facing the HRA. 
 
Right to buy receipts 
It was expected that there would be a reduction in the number of right to buy 
completions over the next five years. The Housing Portfolio Holder explained that if 
receipts were not spent within a certain time limit the receipts had to be returned to 
Government with interest. It therefore made sense to ensure that right to buy receipts 
were appropriately invested within the required timescale. 
 
Rent 
The Housing Portfolio Holder explained that rent had to be decreased by 1% for the next 
two years, but then will be increased by the rate of inflation plus 1% for five years. 
 
Self-build housing 
The Housing Portfolio Holder shared the Committee’s disappointment with regard to the 
lack of take up of self-build housing and she expressed the hope that this situation would 
improve. 
 
Re-financing of housing debt 
The Housing Portfolio Holder explained that the Council was not attempting to pay off its 
£205,000,000 housing debt and so this would have to be re-financed in the future. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder expressed his thanks to the officers for their 
hard work in producing the reports and appendices.  



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 6 February 2018 

 
The Committee NOTED and ENDORSED the recommendations to Cabinet as laid out in 
the report. 

  
9. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Committee NOTED its Work Programme. 
  
10. MONITORING THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 No updates were provided by the Scrutiny Monitors. 
  
11. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 It was noted that the next meeting will be held on 6 March 2018 at 5pm. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 8.00 p.m. 

 

 


